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Table T5. Range chart of planktonic foraminifers, Site 1172. (See table note. Continued on next five pages.) 
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Zone/
Subzone Age

189- SN14 Pleistocene
1172A-1H-CC 6.24 X X X X X X X X X
1172A-2H-CC 16.15 X X X X X X X X X X X

SN13

la
te

Pl
io

ce
ne

1172A-3H-CC 25.54 X X X X X X X X
1172A-4H-CC 35.11 X X X X X X
1172A-5H-CC 44.50 X X X X X X X X
1172A-6H-CC 53.97 X X X X X X X X

SN12b
1172A-7H-CC 63.79 X X X X X X X X X X

ea
rly1172A-8H-CC 73.22 X X X X X X X

SN12a
1172A-9H-CC 82.52 X X X X X X X
1172A-10H-CC 92.10 X X X X X

SN11

la
te

M
io

ce
ne

1172A-11H-CC 101.34 X X X X
1172A-12H-CC 110.05 X X X X X
1172A-13H-CC 120.76 X X X X X
1172A-14H-CC 129.24 X X X X ?

SN10
1172A-15H-CC 139.79 X X X X
1172A-16H-CC 149.22 X X X X ? X

SN9
1172A-17H-CC 158.27 X X X X X
1172A-18H-CC 167.85 X X X X

SN8
1172A-19H-CC 177.76 X X X X X X

m
id

d
le

1172A-20H-CC 186.44 X X X X X

SN7

1172A-21H-CC 196.81 X X X X X X X X X
1172A-22H-CC 206.18 X X X X X X X X
1172A-23H-CC 215.27 X X X X X X
1172A-24H-CC 225.15 X X X X
1172A-25X-CC 228.01 X X X X
1172A-26X-CC 235.84 X X X X X
1172A-27X-CC 246.86 X X X X
1172A-28X-CC 255.65 X X X SN6
1172A-29X-CC 266.27 X X X X X

SN5
1172A-30X-CC 276.45 X X
1172A-31X-CC 285.90 X X X X
1172A-32X-CC 295.79 X X X X
1172A-33X-CC 306.37 X X X X
1172A-34X-CC 316.34 X X X X X

SN3

ea
rly1172A-35X-CC 324.92 X X X X X

1172A-36X-CC 335.08 X X X X
SN1

1172A-37X-CC 345.10 X X X X X
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Table T5 (continued). 

Hole, core, section, 
interval (cm)
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Zone/
Subzone Age

189- SN14 Pleistocene
1172A-1H-CC 6.24 X X X X X
1172A-2H-CC 16.15 X X X X

SN13

la
te

Pl
io

ce
ne

1172A-3H-CC 25.54 X X X X X X X
1172A-4H-CC 35.11 X X X X X
1172A-5H-CC 44.50 X X X X X X
1172A-6H-CC 53.97 X X X X X X

SN12b
1172A-7H-CC 63.79 X X X X X

ea
rly1172A-8H-CC 73.22 X X X X X X X X X X

SN12a
1172A-9H-CC 82.52 X X X X X X X
1172A-10H-CC 92.10 X ? X X X X X X

SN11

la
te

M
io

ce
ne

1172A-11H-CC 101.34 X X X
1172A-12H-CC 110.05 X X X X
1172A-13H-CC 120.76 X ? X X
1172A-14H-CC 129.24 X X X X X

SN10
1172A-15H-CC 139.79 X X X
1172A-16H-CC 149.22 X ? X ? X X X X X

SN9
1172A-17H-CC 158.27 X X X X X X
1172A-18H-CC 167.85 X X X X X X X

SN8
1172A-19H-CC 177.76 X X X X X X X

m
id

d
le

1172A-20H-CC 186.44 X X X X X X X

SN7

1172A-21H-CC 196.81 X X X X X X X X
1172A-22H-CC 206.18 X X X X X
1172A-23H-CC 215.27 X X X X X X X X
1172A-24H-CC 225.15 X X X ? X X X X X
1172A-25X-CC 228.01 X ? X X X X X
1172A-26X-CC 235.84 X X X X X X X
1172A-27X-CC 246.86 X X X X X X X X X X
1172A-28X-CC 255.65 X X X X X X X X X SN6
1172A-29X-CC 266.27 X X X X X X X X X

SN5
1172A-30X-CC 276.45 X X X X X X
1172A-31X-CC 285.90 X X X X X X X X X
1172A-32X-CC 295.79 X X X X X X X
1172A-33X-CC 306.37 X X X X X X X X
1172A-34X-CC 316.34 X X X X X X X

SN3

ea
rly1172A-35X-CC 324.92 X X X X

1172A-36X-CC 335.08 X
SN1

1172A-37X-CC 345.10
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Table T5 (continued). 

Hole, core, section, 
interval (cm)
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Zone/
Subzone Age

189- SN14 Pleistocene
1172A-1H-CC 6.24
1172A-2H-CC 16.15

SN13

la
te

Pl
io

ce
ne

1172A-3H-CC 25.54
1172A-4H-CC 35.11
1172A-5H-CC 44.50
1172A-6H-CC 53.97

SN12b
1172A-7H-CC 63.79

ea
rly1172A-8H-CC 73.22

SN12a
1172A-9H-CC 82.52
1172A-10H-CC 92.10

SN11

la
te

M
io

ce
ne

1172A-11H-CC 101.34
1172A-12H-CC 110.05
1172A-13H-CC 120.76
1172A-14H-CC 129.24

SN10
1172A-15H-CC 139.79
1172A-16H-CC 149.22

SN9
1172A-17H-CC 158.27 X
1172A-18H-CC 167.85 X ?

SN8
1172A-19H-CC 177.76

m
id

d
le

1172A-20H-CC 186.44 X

SN7

1172A-21H-CC 196.81
1172A-22H-CC 206.18
1172A-23H-CC 215.27 X
1172A-24H-CC 225.15 X
1172A-25X-CC 228.01 X
1172A-26X-CC 235.84 X
1172A-27X-CC 246.86 X X
1172A-28X-CC 255.65 X X SN6
1172A-29X-CC 266.27 X

SN5
1172A-30X-CC 276.45 X X X
1172A-31X-CC 285.90 X X X
1172A-32X-CC 295.79 X X X
1172A-33X-CC 306.37 X X
1172A-34X-CC 316.34

SN3

ea
rly1172A-35X-CC 324.92 X

1172A-36X-CC 335.08 X X X
SN1

1172A-37X-CC 345.10 X X
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Table T5 (continued). 

Note: X = present, ? = questionably identified/present, ND = not determined.

Hole, core, section, 
interval (cm)
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Zone/
Subzone Age

1172A-38X-CC 353.76 X SP14b l.

Oligocene
1172A-39X-2, 5-7 356.15 X X AP13 e.

1172D-2R-CC 362.97 X AP12

la
te

 t
o 

m
id

d
le

Eo
ce

ne

1172A-39X-CC 364.34 X
AP10 to AP11

1172D-3R-CC 372.64 X
1172A-40X-CC 374.00 X

AP10 to AP121172A-41X-CC 383.60 X
1172A-42X-CC 393.18 X
1172A-43X-CC 402.83 X AP9 to AP12

Barren 
1172D-7R-CC 535.25 X AP7 to AP10

Barren interval
1172D-25R-CC 709.17 X

Campanian to Maastrichtian

la
te

 C
re

ta
ce

ou
s

1172D-26R-CC 717.13 X
1172D-27R-CC 728.22 X
1172D-28R-CC 737.18

ND
1172D-29R-CC 745.41
1172D-30R-CC 747.36 Campanian to Maastrichtian
1172D-31R-CC 766.14 ND
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Table T5 (continued). 

Hole, core, section, 
interval (cm)
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Zone/
Subzone Age

1172A-38X-CC 353.76 ? SP14b l.

Oligocene
1172A-39X-2, 5-7 356.15 X X AP13 e.

1172D-2R-CC 362.97 X AP12

la
te

 t
o 

m
id

d
le

Eo
ce

ne

1172A-39X-CC 364.34 X
AP10 to AP11

1172D-3R-CC 372.64 X
1172A-40X-CC 374.00 X

AP10 to AP121172A-41X-CC 383.60
1172A-42X-CC 393.18
1172A-43X-CC 402.83 AP9 to AP12

Barren 
1172D-7R-CC 535.25 AP7 to AP10

Barren interval
1172D-25R-CC 709.17 X X

Campanian to Maastrichtian

la
te

 C
re

ta
ce

ou
s

1172D-26R-CC 717.13 X X
1172D-27R-CC 728.22
1172D-28R-CC 737.18

ND
1172D-29R-CC 745.41
1172D-30R-CC 747.36 X Campanian to Maastrichtian
1172D-31R-CC 766.14 ND



S
H

IP
B

O
A

R
D

 S
C

IE
N

T
IFIC P

A
R

T
Y

C
H

A
P

T
E

R
 7

, S
IT

E 1
1

7
2

1
1

8

Table T5 (continued). 

Hole, core, section, 
interval (cm)

Depth
(mbsf) Pa

ra
gl

ob
or

ot
al

ia
 n

an
a

Pa
ra

gl
ob

or
ot

al
ia

 n
ym

ph
a

Pr
ae

or
bu

lin
a 

cu
rv

a

Pu
lle

ni
at

in
a 

ob
liq

ui
lo

cu
la

ta

Pu
lle

ni
at

in
a 

pr
im

al
is

Ru
go

gl
ob

ig
er

in
a 

ru
go

sa

Sp
ha

er
oi

di
ne

llo
ps

is
 s

em
in

ul
in

a

Su
bb

ot
in

a 
an

gi
po

ro
id

es

Su
bb

ot
in

a 
eo

ca
en

a

Su
bb

ot
in

a 
lin

ap
er

ta

Su
bb

ot
in

a 
pa

ta
go

ni
ca

Te
nu

ite
lla

 g
em

m
a

Te
nu

ite
lla

 m
in

ut
is

si
m

a

Te
nu

ite
lli

na
ta

 a
ng

us
tiu

m
bi

lic
at

a

Tu
rb

or
ot

al
ia

 e
ua

pe
rt

ur
a

Tu
rb

or
ot

al
ia

 p
om

er
ol

i

Zone/
Subzone Age

1172A-38X-CC 353.76 SP14b l.

Oligocene
1172A-39X-2, 5-7 356.15 X AP13 e.

1172D-2R-CC 362.97 X X AP12

la
te

 t
o 

m
id

d
le

Eo
ce

ne

1172A-39X-CC 364.34 X X
AP10 to AP11

1172D-3R-CC 372.64 X X
1172A-40X-CC 374.00 X X

AP10 to AP121172A-41X-CC 383.60 X X
1172A-42X-CC 393.18 X X
1172A-43X-CC 402.83 X AP9 to AP12

Barren 
1172D-7R-CC 535.25 AP7 to AP10

Barren interval
1172D-25R-CC 709.17 X

Campanian to Maastrichtian

la
te

 C
re

ta
ce

ou
s

1172D-26R-CC 717.13 X
1172D-27R-CC 728.22
1172D-28R-CC 737.18

ND
1172D-29R-CC 745.41
1172D-30R-CC 747.36 Campanian to Maastrichtian
1172D-31R-CC 766.14 ND


